Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2002 as well as the
combined financial statements of the businesses acquired in the Shell
acquisition, as of December 31, 2001, and for the year then ended and for the
six months ended June 30, 2002 included in PAA's Form 8-K filed August 9, 2002.

   PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2001

   (in thousands, except per unit data)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Plains All
   Plains All   Pro Forma   Equity   Notes   American
   American   Shell   Acquisition   Offering   Offering   Pro Forma As
   Historical  Acquisition Adjustments   Total   Adjustments  Adjustments   Adjusted
   ----------  ----------- -----------   ----------  -----------  -----------   ------------

REVENUES   $6,868,215   $59,690   $ (2,266)(a) $6,925,639   $  --   $   --   $6,925,639
COST OF SALES AND
 OPERATIONS   6,720,970   26,226   (2,266)(a)  6,742,165   --   --   6,742,165
   (2,765)(b)
Inventory Valuation
 Adjustment   4,984   --   --   4,984   --   --   4,984
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------   ------   -------   ----------
Gross Margin   142,261   33,464   2,765   178,490   --   --   178,490
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------   ------   -------   ----------
EXPENSES
General and
 administrative   46,586   16,571   (9,916)(c)   53,241   --   --   53,241
Depreciation and
 amortization   24,307   2,375   (2,375)(d)   34,066   --   300(h)   34,366
   9,759 (e)
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------   ------   -------   ----------
Total Expenses   70,893   18,946   (2,532)   87,307   --   300   87,607
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------   ------   -------   ----------
OPERATING INCOME   71,368   14,518   5,297   91,183   (300)   90,883
Interest expense   (29,082)   --   (17,865)(f)   (46,947)   8,524(g)   (4,026)(i)   (42,449)
Gain on sale of assets   984   --   --   984   --   --   984
Interest and other
 income   401   --   --   401   --   --   401
   ----------   -------   --------   ----------   ------   -------   ----------
INCOME (LOSS) FROM
 CONTINUING
 OPERATIONS   $   43,671   $14,518   $(12,568)   $   45,621   $8,524   $(4,326)   $   49,819
   ==========   =======   ========   ==========   ======   =======   ==========
INCOME (LOSS) FROM
 CONTINUING OPERATIONS
 --LIMITED PARTNERS   $   41,742   $   43,653   $8,204   $(4,239)   $   47,618
   ==========   ==========   ======   =======   ==========
INCOME (LOSS) FROM
 CONTINUING OPERATIONS
 --GENERAL PARTNERS   $   1,929   $   1,968   $  320   $   (87)   $   2,201
   ==========   ==========   ======   =======   ==========
BASIC AND DILUTED
 INCOME FROM
 CONTINUING OPERATIONS
 PER LIMITED PARTNER
 UNIT   $   1.12   $   1.16   $   1.09
   ==========   ==========   ==========
WEIGHTED AVERAGE UNITS
 OUTSTANDING   37,528   37,528   6,325(g)   43,853
   ==========   ==========   ======   ==========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma consolidated
   statements of operations.

   PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

   (in thousands, except per unit data)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Plains All
   Plains All   Pro Forma   Equity   Notes   American
   American   Shell   Acquisition   Offering   Offering   Pro Forma
   Historical  Acquisition   Adjustments   Total   Adjustments  Adjustments   As Adjusted
   ----------- -----------   -----------   -----   -----------  -----------   -----------

REVENUES   $ 5,874,759  $   28,479 $   (2,354)(a) $ 5,900,884 $   --   $   --   $ 5,900,884
COST OF SALES
  AND OPERATIONS   5,750,398   15,076   (2,354)(a)   5,761,506   --   --   5,761,506
   (1,614)(b)
   -----------  ----------- -----------   ----------- -----------   -----------   -----------
Gross Margin   124,361   13,403   1,614   139,378   --   --   139,378
   -----------  ----------- -----------   ----------- -----------   -----------   -----------
EXPENSES
General and
  administrative   33,389   11,792   (8,328)(c)   36,853   --   --   36,853

Depreciation and
amortization   23,125   1,531   (1,531)(d)   28,819   --   250(h)   29,069
   5,694 (e)
   -----------  ----------- -----------   ----------- -----------   -----------   -----------
Total Expenses   56,514   13,323   (4,165)   65,672   --   250   65,922
   -----------  ----------- -----------   ----------- -----------   -----------   -----------
OPERATING INCOME   67,847   80   5,779   73,706   --   (250)   73,456
Interest expense   (20,175)   --   (6,500)(f)   (26,675)   3,567(g)   (6,220)(i)   (29,328)
Interest and other
  income (expense)   (123)   --   --   (123)   --   --   (123)
   -----------  ----------- -----------   ----------- -----------   -----------   -----------
INCOME (LOSS) FROM
  CONTINUING OPERATIONS $   47,549  $   80 $   (721)   $   46,908 $   3,567   $   (6,470)   $   44,005
   ===========  =========== ===========   =========== ===========   ===========   ===========
INCOME (LOSS) FROM
  CONTINUING
  OPERATIONS-LIMITED
  PARTNERS   $   44,515   $   43,887 $   3,185   $   (6,341)   $   40,731
   ===========   =========== ===========   ===========   ===========
INCOME (LOSS) FROM
  CONTINUING
  OPERATIONS-
  GENERAL PARTNER   $   3,034   $   3,021 $   382   $   (129)   $   3,274
   ===========   =========== ===========   ===========   ===========

BASIC AND DILUTED
   INCOME FROM
   CONTINUING
   OPERATIONS PER
   LIMITED PARTNER UNIT $   1.01   $   0.99   $   0.82
   ===========   ===========   ===========
WEIGHTED AVERAGE
  UNITS OUTSTANDING   44,188   44,188   5,390(g)   49,578
   ===========   =========== ===========   ===========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma
   consolidated statements of operations.

   PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Note 1--Pro Forma Adjustments

   The pro forma adjustments are as follows:

   (a)  Reflects the elimination of crude oil transportation revenues included
   in Shell's historical financial statements and the offsetting expense